Cleethorpes Borough Council

DOGS ON LEADS BYELAWS

IMMINGHAM CIVIC CENTRE AREA

BOROUGH OF CLEETHORPES

BYELAWS

Made by the Council of the Borough of Cleethorpes under Section 235 of the Local Government Act 1972 with respect to the Immingham Civic Centre Area

INTERPRETATION

1. In these Byelaws:

the Council" means the Council of the Borough of Cleethorpes

"the Civic Centre" means the Immingham Civic Centre Area

DOGS ON LEADS

2. (1) No person shall, without reasonable excuse, permit a dog to enter or remain in the Civic Centre unless the dog is held on a lead and is restrained from behaviour giving reasonable grounds for annoyance.

(2) Notice of the effect of these byelaws shall be given by signs placed in conspicuous positions on the approaches to the Civic Centre.

3. (1) For the purpose of these byelaws the keeper of the dog shall be deemed in charge thereof, unless the Court is satisfied that at the time when the dog was present in the Civic Centre without being held on a lead it had been placed in or taken into the charge of some other person.

(2) In paragraph (1) above 'the keeper' shall include the owner of the dog or any person who habitually has it in his possession.

REMOVAL

4. Any person offending against these byelaws may be removed from the Civic Centre by any officer of the Council or any Constable.

PENALTY

5. Any person offending against these byelaws shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level two on the standard scale. The Common Seal of Cleethorpes Borough Council was hereunto affixed this 14th day of December 1988 in the presence of:-

G.E. Nuttall.

Mayor

R.W Bull.

Chief Executive

The foregoing byelaw is hereby confirmed by the Secretary of State and shall come into operation on the 8th day of May 1989.

Signed by Authority of the Secretary of State.

C. L. SCOBLE.

An Assistant Under Secretary of State.

6th April, 1989.

Home Office, London. SW 1